The framework adopted by the Bank to measure interest rate risk exposures is consistent with the BOM
guidelines for reporting interest rate risk exposures, which consists principally of interest rate sensitivity analysis
and stress testing.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

A detailed analysis of the interest rate sensitivity analysis as at 31 December 2024 is given in note 2 (f) of the
Financial Statements.

Earnings at risk methodology is used to assess the impact of various interest rate change scenarios on Net
Interest Income over a 12-month horizon, as required under the domestic and global regulatory guidelines.

The interest rate risk in the banking book is managed by controlling interest rate sensitivities, which relate
to the immediate effects of interest rate changes on assets, liabilities and off-balance sheet items. With the
composition of the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2024, Net Interest Income is expected to
rise in an increasing rate scenario and fall in a decreasing rate scenario.

MUR & USD earnings at risk analysis as at 31 December 2024

Interest rate movement 2024 Impact on Earnings on account of
interest basis on MUR exposures

(in M)

Impact on Earnings on account of
interest basis on USD exposures

(in M)

+ 100 bps 28.06 1.30

- 100 bps (28.06) (1.30)

+ 200 bps 56.12 2.60

- 200 bps (56.12) (2.60)

The Bank is able to absorb potential interest shocks.

Governance and reporting
Market risk exposure for different types of transactions is managed within risk limits and guidelines approved
by the Board and monitored via the monthly Asset & Liability Management Committee, which reports
any key risks monthly to the Management Integrated Risk Committee and quarterly to the Board Risk
Management Committee. The Treasury Department monitors the debt securities book on a weekly basis and
reports monthly to the Asset & Liability Management Committee.

RISK MANAGEMENT AND CAPITAL

6968 BANK ONE LIMITED | ANNUAL REPORT 2024BANK ONE LIMITED | ANNUAL REPORT 2024

[…]

same as and when required. As such, the minimum cash balance of Rs 1,706,580,000 for 2023 (2022: Rs 1,292,777,000)
meets the criteria to be considered as cash and cash equivalents.

B. Change in borrowing from banks and investment securities with tenor of less than 3 months wrongly
classified in the statement of cash flows

The movement in borrowings from banks of Rs 292,057,000 for 2023 (2022: Rs 525,299,000) and investment securities
with tenor life of less than 3 months of Rs 112,744,000 for 2023 have been wrongly classified within net cash (used in)/
generated from financing activities and net cash (used in)/generated from investing activities respectively in the statement
of cash flows.

In line with IAS 8 – Accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates and errors, the prior year figures were restated
to reflect the proper classification of the minimum cash balance, borrowings from banks and investment securities under
cash and cash equivalent.

The effect of the restatement on the financial statement as at 01 January 2023 and 31 December 2023 are as follows:

Extract of the Statement of Financial Position

As previously
stated

Impact of
restatement As restated

31-Dec-22 31-Dec-22

Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000

Other assets 1,571,519 (1,292,777) 278,742

Cash and cash equivalent 6,898,615 1,292,777 8,191,392

As previously
stated

Impact of
restatement As restated

31-Dec-23 31-Dec-23

Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000

Other assets 2,008,376 (1,706,580) 301,796

Cash and cash equivalent 8,462,698 1,706,580 10,169,278

214

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 December 2024

BANK ONE LIMITED | ANNUAL REPORT 2024

34. IMPACT OF PRIOR YEAR RESTATEMENT (CONT’D)

Extract of the Statement of Cash Flows

As
previously

stated
Impact of

restatement As restated

31-Dec-22 31-Dec-22

Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000

Net cash used in operating activities (3,616,159) 1,292,777 (2,323,382)

Net cash used in financing activities 256,750 (525,299) (268,549)

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 6,898,615 767,478 7,666,093

As
previously

stated
Impact of

restatement As restated

31-Dec-23 31-Dec-23

Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000

Net cash generated from operating activities 4,489,024 1,706,580 6,195,604

Net cash used in investing activities (824,329) 112,744 (711,585)

Net cash used in financing activities (2,100,612) 292,057 (1,808,555)

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 8,462,698 1,586,082 10,048,780

35. SUBSEQUENT EVENT

No subsequent event to be reported.

Notes

Notes

Designed by Beyond Communications

218

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 December 2024

BANK ONE LIMITED | ANNUAL REPORT 2024

BANK ONE LIMITED
Registered Office:

16, Sir William Newton Street,
Port Louis 11328, Mauritius

T: + 230 202 9200

E: info@bankone.mu

W: www.bankone.mu

BRN: C07040612